
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Karen Wyeth 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446341 
E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 23 February 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 3 March 2021 

Time: 

 

Call Over Meeting - 6.00 pm 

 

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse 

 

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting 

 

Place: 

 

Video Conference via Microsoft Teams 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
T. Lagden (Chairman) 
M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
C. Bateson 
S.A. Dunn 
A.C. Harman 
 

H. Harvey 
N. Islam 
J. McIlroy 
R.J. Noble 
R.W. Sider BEM 
 

V. Siva 
R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
 

Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Call Over Meeting 

Guidance Note  

The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee:  
 

 Ward councillor speaking 

 Public speakers 

 Declarations of interests 

 Late information 

 Withdrawals 

 Changes of condition  

 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 
with in advance of the meeting. 

 

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final. 
 

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over. 

Planning Committee meeting 

Start times of agenda items 

It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.   
 
Background Papers 
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items: 

 Letters of representation from third parties 

 Consultation replies from outside bodies 

 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant 
 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters 

 

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations 11 – 16 
 

5.   Planning application No. 20/00736/FUL - 96 Cavendish Road, 
Sunbury On Thames TW16 7PL 

17 - 44 

 Ward  
Sunbury Common 
 
Proposal 
The erection of a two-storey detached building comprising 2 x 1 
bedroom flats. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
This application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 
 

 

6.   Planning application No. 20/01544/FUL - 58 Thames Meadow, 
Shepperton, TW17 8LT 

45 - 66 

 Ward 
Shepperton Town 
 
Proposal 
The erection of a dwelling house (use class C3) with associated car 
parking and landscaping following removal of existing ‘summer 
accommodation. 
 
Officer Recommendation 

 



 
 

 

The application is recommended for refusal. 
 

7.   Future Major Planning  Applications 67 – 72 
 

8.   Planning Appeals Report 73 - 76 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 21 January 2021 – 19 February 2021. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
3 February 2021 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor T. Lagden (Chairman) 

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.A. Dunn 

A.C. Harman 

H. Harvey 

 

N. Islam 

R.J. Noble 

R.W. Sider BEM 

V. Siva 

 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

J. Vinson 

 

Apologies: Councillors J. McIlroy and B.B. Spoor 

  

21/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor V. Siva reported that she had received correspondence in relation 
to application No. 20/01312/FUL, Acacia Lodge, Rookery Road, Staines-
upon-Thames, TW18 1BT but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

22/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 06 January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

23/21   Planning application No. 20/01312/FUL - Acacia Lodge, Rookery 
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1BT  
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing building and development of 14 apartments including 
refuse storage, cycle storage, associated car parking and landscaping 
 
Additional Information: 
The Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 3 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Update to paragraph 7.3 – The Housing Delivery Test results were published 
on 21 January 2021. The score for Spelthorne was 50%. 
 
Paragraph 7.68 should be revised as follows: 
 
The current building lies on previously undeveloped land within a residential 
area which has been predominantly used for residential purposes. However, it 
is likely that the property has been constructed on Made Ground which could 
pose a potential risk to the sensitive end use. The Council’s Pollution Control 
Officer has raised no objection but requested standard conditions to be 
imposed requiring a further investigation to be carried out to refine risks and 
remediation measures. Subject to these conditions, the proposal is 
considered acceptable in accordance with Policy EN15. 
 
Paragraph 7.71 on the Equality Act should also include: 
 
It is noted that the proposed development will likely have an impact on the 
children attending the day nursery at Roslin Nursery. The recognised impact 
would come from the demolition/construction works and would likely result in 
disturbance in the form of noise and dust, however this is something that is 
controlled by a different regime. The Environmental Health Department has 
been consulted and noted the close proximity to sensitive receptors including 
the nursery and recommend a condition for construction and demolition to 
include a Dust Management Plan to help to mitigate the impact. 
 
Add additional condition and reason: 
 
Condition: No demolition or construction work shall take place until, a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan incorporating a Demolition 
Method Statement, a Dust Management Plan (DMP) and a pre-demolition 
asbestos survey, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The agreed methodology and mitigation measures shall 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: To protect local air quality and help prevent statutory nuisance. 
 
The Council has received two further letters of representation from Staines 
Town Society raising a number of issues which had already been addressed 
in the report but in addition noted the location of the bin store and 
parking/access adjacent to the boundary with The Rookery along with fire 
engine access to the rear. It was noted the parking/vehicular access is in the 
same position as existing. The bins store needs to be located to the front for 
collection and given the design and scale, are considered to have an 
acceptable impact on amenity. In addition, fire engine access was considered 
acceptable by Building Control and engines do not need to get to the rear of 
the property.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 3 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Mr 
Saxton spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
 

1. The volume of traffic in Rookery Road will increase significantly.  
2. There will not be enough off-street parking for the proposed number of 

units. 
3. There is no provision in the plans for any turning space for cars. 
4. The current plans exceed Core Strategy Policy HO3 in respect of 

density. 
5. The proposed northern extension to Acacia Lodge is an over 

development. 
6. The under croft is not in keeping with the street scene. 
7. The proposed north extension reduces parking space and room that is 

currently used for turning. 
8. Reduction in the gap between Acacia Lodge and the Rookery will 

reduce light and will adversely change the street scene. 
 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Ms 
Robinson (Agent for Metro Care Homes) spoke for the proposed development 
raising the following key points: 
 

1. The proposal will provide 14 high quality apartments, on a brownfield 
site, in a sustainable location and will contribute towards the housing 
need in the area. 

2. The design is traditional in style and materials and is set over three 
floors. It is set back from the road to reflect the character of the area. 

3. Each apartment exceeds the Governments Nationally Described Space 
Standards. 

4. The building will be energy efficient and will use either air source heat 
pumps or solar panels. 

5. The building placement is similar to the existing care home. 
6. The proposal will provide a large communal garden space which is 

over double the required amount. 
7. 19 car parking spaces have been provided in accordance with the 

Surrey County Council standards. 
8. The application site is sustainably located close to facilities and public 

transport links. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 The building matches other properties in the road. 

 A care home on this site is no longer viable 

 Two bedroomed accommodation is need within the Borough 

 Two disabled parking spaces have been added to the plans since the 
application was first submitted 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 3 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 Electric charging points are provided as well as an electric source in 
plan for additional charging points in the future 

 Emergency vehicles can not fit under the under croft 

 Planning Policy HO5 states that developments should have a density 
of 55 dwellings p/hectare but this application has a density of 88 
dwellings p/hectare 

 Additional vehicles will be parking along Rookery Road as there is not 
adequate parking spaces on the plans 

 Highway Agency have no concerns about the increase in traffic and 
parking in Rookery Road 

 Residents felt that the building did not fit in with the street scene 

 Could the number of 3 bed units be increased to reduce the actual 
number of units 

 Planning Policy CC3 allows for fewer parking spaces than needed if 
the surrounding amenities eg shops, access to public transport are 
taken into consideration 

 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved subject to conditions including the additional 
condition referred to in the Call-Over meeting. 
 

24/21   Planning application No. 20/01380/HOU - 15 Stratton Road, 
Sunbury On Thames, TW16 6PH  
 

Description: 
Erection of single storey side/rear extension, garage conversion and new first 
floor flank window. 
 
Additional Information: 
This application was brought before the Planning Committee as the applicant 
is related to a Spelthorne Borough Council staff member. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There were no public speakers. 
 
Debate: 
None of the Members indicated that they wished to speak on this application. 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved subject to conditions. 
 

25/21   Planning application No. TPO 267/2020 - Land adj to 119 Penton 
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2LL  
 

Description: 
To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 267/2020 that was served 
with immediate effect to protect one Plane tree and one Lime tree situation on 

Page 8



 
Planning Committee, 3 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

the highway to the front of the land adjacent to 119 Penton Road, Staines-
upon-Thames, TW18 2LL 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers,  
 
Debate: 
None of the Members indicated that they wished to speak on this application.  
 

Decision: 
The Tree Preservation Order was confirmed without modification. 
 

26/21   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

27/21   Development Management Performance  
 

Councillors Smith-Ainsley, Sider and Lagden thanked the Planning 
Development Manager for the report and also for the excellent service that 
she and her team had provided over this difficult year. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 

TERM EXPLANATION 
 

ADC Advert application 
 

AMD Amend (Non Material Amendment) – minor change to an application after 
planning permission has been given 
 

AOD Above Ordinance Datum. Height, in metres, above a fixed point. Used to 
assess matters of comparative heights in long distance views and flooding 
modelling 
 

AQMA Air Quality Management Area 
 

BCN Breach of Condition Notice. Formal enforcement action to secure compliance 
with a valid condition 
 

CHA County Highways Authority. Responsible for offering advice on highways 
issues relating to planning applications as well as highways maintenance and 
improvements 
 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy – A levy on housing development to fund 
infrastructure in the borough 
 

CLEUD/CLD Certificate of Lawful Existing Use or Development. Formal procedure to 
ascertain whether a development which does not have planning permission is 
immune from enforcement action 
 

CS&P DPD Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 
 

COU Change of use planning application 
 

[...]
se rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

20/00736/FUL - 96 Cavendish Road, Sunbury on Thames. TW16 7PL

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

03 March 20201 

 
 

Application No. 20/00736/FUL  

Site Address 96 Cavendish Road, Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7PL 

Applicant Mr Kuldip Deol 

Proposal The erection of a two-storey detached building comprising 2 x 1 
bedroom flats. 

Case Officer Matthew Churchill 

Ward Sunbury Common 

Called-in The application has been called in by Councillor R. Dunn as a result of 
concerns relating to overlooking and loss of privacy, parking provision, 
loss of light and flooding. 

  

Application Dates 
Valid:02.10.2020 Expiry:27.11.2020 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed. 

Executive 
Summary 

The application is proposing the erection of a two storey detached 
building that would comprise 2 x 1 bedroom flats.  The new units would 
be located in the rear garden of no.96 and no.96A Cavendish Road and 
would be accessed through Bracken Close.  This would result in the 
subdivision of the plot.  The new units would be served by two parking 
spaces and would incorporate a garden area at the rear.  A further 
garden area would also be maintained at the rear of the existing units. 
 
The new units would have a ‘backland’ style layout and would be 
situated to the rear of existing properties in Cavendish Road.  They 
would be accessed via a gap in the Cavendish Road street frontage, 
through Bracken Close.  As there are already established dwellings 
located to the rear of Bracken Close, this layout is considered to be 
acceptable.   A similar layout also exists at the rear of Chestnut Close to 
the west.  
 
The existing property at 96 Cavendish Road contains two flatted units.  
The addition of two further flatted units is therefore considered to be 
acceptable in principle, subject to detailed design and amenity 
considerations and assessment against all other relev
[...]
outside the hours stated 
above; and  

 

g) Building materials and machinery should not be stored on the highway 
and contractors' vehicles should be parked with care so as not to cause 
an obstruction or block visibility on the highway. Further details of these 
noise and pollution measures can be obtained from the Council's 
Environmental Health Services Unit. In order to meet these 
requirements and to promote good neighbourliness, the Council 
recommends that this site is registered with the Considerate 
Constructors Scheme 
(www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/siteregistration). 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 39

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/siteregistration


This page is intentionally left blank



Location & Block Plan 

 

Site Layout 

 

 

Page 41



Floor Plans 

 

Roof Plans 

 

Page 42



Elevation Plans 

 

Vehicle Tracking Plan 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



56

Sundial

W
hi
te

Co
tta
ge

Ro
se
m
er
e

Pe
ac
eh
av
en

Ri
ve
rh
olm

e

Br
igh
tw
at
er

W
at
er
s E
dg
e

B
oro C

onst B
dy

Ri
ve
r L
od
ge

DUNALLY PARK

R
iv
er
gl
en

Se
dg
ew
ick

52
c

O
ck
we
ll S
ta
ith

M
an
sa
rd

52

53

6

17

52a

49

52b

57

22

W
illo
wm
ea
d

Ov
ing
de
an

T
he B

anks

Do
rin
a

C
R

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

20/01544/FUL - 58 Thames Meadow, Shepperton. TW17 8LT

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

3 March 2021 

 
 

Application No. 20/01544/FUL 

Site Address 58 Thames Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 8LT 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Noble 

Proposal Erection of a dwelling house (use class C3) with associated car parking 
and landscaping following removal of existing 'summer accommodation'  

Officers Kelly Walker 

Ward Shepperton Town 

Call in details The applicant is a Spelthorne Borough Councillor 

Application Dates 
Valid: 17.12.2020 Expiry: 11.02.2021 

Target: Extension of 
Time agreed  

Executive Summary This pl
[...]
t risk during a flood event. This will 
also put more  pressure on the emergency services during a flood event. As 
such the proposal is considered contrary to Policy LO1 of the Core Strategy 

Page 62



 
 

and Policies DPD 2009, the Supplementary Planning Document on  Flooding 
2012, and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
 

   
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



20/01544/FUL - 58 Thames Meadow 

Existing layout  

 

Proposed Layout- Ground Floor Plan 

 

Page 65



Existing  and Proposed elevations/plans 

 

 

Page 66



 
 
 

 
Major Applications  

 
 
This report is for information only 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be refused under officers’ 
delegated powers. 
 
If you wish to discuss any of these applications, please contact the case officer(s) in the first instance. 
 
 

App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

20/00429/FUL Action Court, 
Ashford Road,  
Ashford 
TW15 1XB 
 

Extension, alterations and reconfiguration of 
existing warehouse building, including 
alterations to car park and site layout 
(Amended Plans) 
 

Valor REP Matthew Churchill 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 7



App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case Officer(s) 

20/00802/FUL Victory Place Redevelopment of surplus hospital car park for 
127 residential units comprising 122 flats and 5 
terraced
[...]
 the provision of open space, plus associated works 
for landscaping, parking areas, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular routes. 
 
As shown on drawing nos.' F0001 Rev. P1; F0010 Rev. P1; F0100 Rev. P1; 
F0200 Rev. P1; F1500 Rev. P1; D0100 Rev. P1; D0110 Rev. P1; D0120 Rev. 
P1; D0400 Rev. P1; D1001 Rev. P1; D1003 Rev. P1; D1200 Rev. P1; D1201 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 8



Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Received 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature 

Rev. P1; D1300 Rev. P1; D1400 Rev. P1; D1401 Rev. P1 received 24th July 
2019. 

 
 

  

P
age 74



Appeal Decisions Received 21 January 2021 – 19 February 2021 
 
None. 
 

Case Ref & 
Address 

Date 
Received 

Procedure Appeal Ref & Nature Decision Decision 
Date 

Inspector’s Comments 

       

       

       

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations
	5 Planning application No. 20/00736/FUL - 96 Cavendish Road, Sunbury On Thames TW16 7PL
	20_00736 report
	20_00736 appendices

	6 Planning application No. 20/01544/FUL - 58 Thames Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 8LT
	20_01544 report
	20_01544  appendices

	7 Future Major Planning  Applications
	8 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
3 March 2021 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J.T.F. Doran 

S.A. Dunn 

A.C. Harman 

 

H. Harvey 

N. Islam 

J. McIlroy 

R.J. Noble 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

R.A. Smith-Ainsley 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor T. Lagden 

 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 
Councillor R. Dunn (Sunbury Common Ward) – Planning Application No. 
20/00736/FUL, 96 Cavendish Road, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 7PL 

  

58/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2021 were approved as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

59/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

Cllr Robert Noble declared a pecuniary interest in relation to planning application 

No. 20/01544/FUL, 58 Thames Meadow, Shepperton, TW17 8LT, in that he and his 

wife were the applicants. He declared that he would leave the meeting before this 

item was discussed and would not be voting on this item. 

 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors S.*Councillor J Doran, S. Dunn, M. Gibson, H. Harvey, R. Noble, R. Sider, R.A. 

Smith-Ainsley, B. Spoor and J. Vinson had all received correspondence in relation to 



 
Planning Committee, 3 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

application No. 20/00736/FUL – 96 Cavendish Road, Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7PL but had 

not commented and had kept an open mind. Councillor H. Harvey also reported that she had  

visited the application site.  

 

Councillors S. Doran, R. Sider, R.A. Smith-Ainsley, B. Spoor and J. Vinson had all received 

correspondence in relation to planning application No.  20/01544/FUL, 58 Thames Meadow, 

Shepperton, TW17 8LT, but had not commented and had kept an open mind. Councillor H. 

Harvey stated that she had visited the site and had kept an open mind. Councillor Sider also 

reported that he was a colleague of the applicant but kept an open mind.  

 

 

 

 

60/21   Planning Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations  
 

The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the glossary of terms and abbreviations 

that has been added to the agenda pack. 

 

61/21   Planning application No. 20/00736/FUL - 96 Cavendish Road, 
Sunbury On Thames TW16 7PL  
 

Description: 
The erection of a two-storey detached building comprising 2 x 1 bedroom 
flats. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The application had been called in by Councillor R. Dunn as a result of 
concerns relating to overlooking and loss of privacy, parking provision, loss of 
light and flooding. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised the Committee that: 
 
The Council had received three further letters of representation which raised 
the following concerns: 
 

i) If the minibus, owned by the occupiers of a neighbouring property, is parked in the 

parking space adjoining the site, it would overhang the proposed site entrance. 

Photographs have also been submitted to support this suggestion, 

 

ii) Any overspill parking would take place in Cavendish Road, 

 

iii) There were concerns over the vehicle tracking plan,  

 

iv) There would be a loss of sunlight and overshadowing, 

 

v) The use of the private road, and 



 
Planning Committee, 3 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 

vi) The is currently only one other flatted development in the surrounding area. 

 

 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Mr P. 
Coulter submitted a prepared statement against the proposed development, 
that was read out by the Committee Manager, raising the following key points: 
 

i) The positioning of the entry points clashes with the current parking at Bracken Close 

 
ii) The car parking spaces does not meet the council requirement and the surrounding 

roads are already suffering from congestion from parked cars. 

 

iii) The vehicle tracking diagram provided does not take into account multiple vehicles 

using the space. 

 

iv) Delivery and emergency services will have trouble accessing the site.  

  

v) The development will cause loss of light to neighbouring properties. 

 

vi) The distance front to back between the existing and new properties does not meet 

the minimum amount needed by legislation. 

 

vii) There is a history of anti-social behaviour in a two flat property in the surrounding 

area. 

 

Councillor R. Dunn spoke against the proposed application raising the 

following key points: 

i) The purposed application does not fit in with the existing street scene 

 

ii) It would cause major problems to the existing residents who already live in a 

restricted environment 

 

iii) Loss of light and existing properties being overlooked 

 

iv) During construction there would be limited access to the close and would therefore 

cause existing residents problems in parking near their home 

 

v) Digging up the road to provide utilities to the site would cause major disruption to 

the area 

 

vi) The application site is near Feltham Brook that poses a risk of flooding 

 

vii) A2 Dominion are the owners of the private road 

Debate: 



 
Planning Committee, 3 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 There is currently a shortage of housing land and this site is classified as brown fill 

 Surrey County Council has not raised any concerns regarding this development and 

the surrounding roads. 

 Emergency vehicles would have trouble accessing the site 

 If two cars met on the road leading to the development, they could not pass 

 Neighbourhood services are happy with the application in respect of refuse 

collection 

 In the neighbouring property, the only area affected by the loss of light is a stairwell 

 The distance between the two neighbouring properties meets the requirements on 

the 1st floor level but not on the ground floor level 

 The parking provision proposed falls short of Spelthorne B.C’s own parking 

requirements 

 A2 Dominion have not given formal agreement to the developer to access the 

property over their land 

 
Decision: 
The approval was NOT APPROVED 
 
A motion was put before the committee to refuse the proposed development 
by reason of its access arrangements. In addition the development would 
result in a poor and cramped standard of layout which would not pay regard to 
the character of the surrounding area, contrary to policy EN1 of the Core 
Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document, February 2009. 
 
Decision: 
The application was REFUSED 
 

62/21   Planning application No. 20/01544/FUL - 58 Thames Meadow, 
Shepperton, TW17 8LT  
 

Councillor R. Noble left the meeting at 7.33pm 
 
 
Description: 
Erection of a dwelling house (use class C3) with associated car parking and 
landscaping following removal of existing ‘summer accommodation’. 
 
Additional Information: 
The application was brought before the Planning Committee as the applicant 
is a Spelthorne Borough Council Councillor. 
 
Officers had been copied into a document sent to Councillors which included 
photographs and showed the clearing which has taken place to the site since 
the applicants took ownership. 
 
Public Speaking:  



 
Planning Committee, 3 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Ms H. 
Lowe, Agent acting for the applicant, spoke for the proposed development 
raising the following key points: 
 

i) Although the site was originally built for recreational purposes, many of the 

surrounding properties have gained residential status, 

 

ii) The application seeks to replace the existing caravan and outbuildings that have 

been on the site for many years and should therefore be considered permanent,  

 

iii) Although the site lies within the Green Belt, because the buildings have been on the 

site for so long, it should be considered previously developed land per the NPPF, 

 

iv) The proposed dwelling would only have a slightly larger footprint than the existing 

dwellings and would not compromise the openness of the site, 

 

v) The site has been significantly improved by the applicant through the years, 

 

vi) Although the proposed site is in a flood zone, it would be raised to ensure flood 

resilience and maintain flood storage capacity, and would not lead to any 

additional risk of flooding elsewhere,  

 

vii) The Officer’s report confirms that the design of the property was acceptable and 

that is complies with the Plotlands Policy and Policy EN8, and 

 

viii) The development complies with parking and sustainability criteria. 

 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 The site does not benefit from permanent residential use 

 The caravan currently on the site is not considered permanent a it has wheels and a 

tow bar attached 

 The Environment Agency have objected on flooding grounds as it is against policy to 

introduce additional households into a flood plain. 

 Previous applications for this site have been refused 

 The caravan and outbuildings currently on the site are not attractive 

 Thames Meadow has never been flooded and the Residents Association have flood 

resilience plans in place 

 Applicants have regenerated and enhanced the green nature of the site which has 

encouraged wildlife 

 If the application had been submitted by a non-Council associated resident it would 

have been refused 

 The site is not previously developed land 

 The application site is green belt land and therefore should not be built on 

 By consolidating all the small temporary buildings on the site into one, it would 

increase the openness of the site 



 
Planning Committee, 3 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 The development would not impact on neighbouring properties. 

 

A recorded vote was requested 

For the motion: Cllrs C. Bateson, J. Doran, S. Dunn, M. Gibson, T. Harman, 

H. Harvey, N. Islam, J. McIlroy, R. Smith-Ainsley, B. Spoor and J. Vinson 

Against the motion: Councillor R. W. Sider BEM 

Decision: 
The application was REFUSED 
 

63/21   Future Major Planning  Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager presented a report outlining the major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

64/21   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest * amended by Planning Committee at meeting on 31 
March 2021 
 


